remaining proceeds of
approximately HK$8.8
million will be used as
intended by 31 January
2023; (ii) HK$7.4 million
was utilised for general
corporate and working
capital purposes; and (iii)
the remaining net
proceeds of approximately
HK$17.1 million for the
funding of potential
merger and acquisition
opportunities of assisted
reproductive services-
licensed providers located
in regions in the PRC has
not been utilized as at the
Latest Practicable Date
and will be used as
intended by 31 December
2023.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,207,691,855 Shares in issue. The
following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares
(assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of the Company and no conversion
of any of the Share Options of the Company prior to Completion):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Subscriber and parties
acting in concert with it — — 517,600,000 30.0

Power Port Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 75,817,000 6.3 75,817,000 4.4

Keywan Global Limited
(Note 2) 49,500,000 4.1 49,500,000 2.9

Mr. Sy Ming Yiu 100,000,000 8.3 100,000,000 5.8
Public Shareholders 982,374,855 81.3 982,374,855 56.9

Total 1,207,691,855 100.0 1,725,291,855 100.0

Notes:

1. Power Port Holdings Limited, which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly-
owned by Ms. Yang Changrong.

2. Keywan Global Limited, which is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly-
owned by Mr. He Xiaoming.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors and their respective associates is interested in
any Shares.

4. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals
and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the relevant securities of the Company comprise:

[…]

the view of the Directors that the allowance for postponement of the Long Stop Date
and/or the date of Completion is fair and reasonable and in the interest of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole as the Shareholders are allowed to
reconsider approving the Subscription Agreement if there is any material
postponement of the Long Stop Date and/or the date of Completion. We also
consider that the terms of the Subscription (including the Subscription Price) are on
normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent
Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 47 –

6. Dilution effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and, for
illustrative purposes, immediately upon allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares,
assuming no share options are being exercised and there are no other changes in the
issued share capital of the Company prior to Completion, are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

The Subscriber and parties
acting in concert with it — — 517,600,000 30.0

Power Port Holdings Limited
(Note 1) 75,817,000 6.3 75,817,000 4.4

Keywan Global Limited
(Note 2) 49,500,000 4.1 49,500,000 2.9

Mr. Sy Ming Yiu 100,000,000 8.3 100,000,000 5.8
Public Shareholders 982,374,855 81.3 982,374,855 56.9

Total 1,207,691,855 100.0 1,725,291,855 100.0

Notes:

1. Power Port Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, was wholly
owned by Ms. Yang Changrong as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. Keywan Global Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, was wholly owned
by Mr. He Xiaoming as at the Latest Practicable Date.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors and their respective associates was
interested in any Shares.

4. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between
totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.